RESOLUTION NO. 2001-37

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA APPROVING SELECTION OF A TOWN LOGO WHICH SHALL BE USED BY TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES AS THE OFFICIAL LOGO OF THE TOWN; LOGO SHALL BE ON ALL NEWSLETTERS, ENVELOPES, BUSINESS CARDS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS AND ITEMS OF THE TOWN; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE THEREFOR.

WHEREAS, the Town Council has determined that there shall be a Town logo; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has determined that proposals for the logo shall be created by residents within the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has caused to be conducted a resident voting program which enabled every resident to vote for the logo that they would like to see selected as the Town logo; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has offered Five Hundred Dollars (\$500) as the prize to the person that creates the logo selected as the Town logo; and

WHEREAS, the voting period for the Town logo ended on February 28, 2001.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida:

Section 1: The above referenced recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2: The logo that received the most number of votes from the residents and was selected by the Town Council was presented and created by Joan Ritchie Boyd. A copy of the Town logo is attached as Exhibit "A" to this Resolution.

Section 3: The Town Administrator shall cause Joan Ritchie Boyd to receive a check from the Town for Five Hundred Dollars (\$500) as the prize for the selected Town logo.

<u>Section 4</u>: The Town Administrator is authorized to provide the Town logo on all letterhead, envelopes, business cards and other documents and items of the Town as necessary.

Section 5: That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, this 8th day of March, 2001.

Mecca Fink, Mayor

Attest:

Arielle Haze Typer, Town Clerk

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

Gary A. Poliakoff, J.D., Town Attorney

631800_1.DOC